Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Total Aggregate Contract Term
Total Aggregate Amount — For Clients
Referred by CFS

Cost Center

Grant Number (If applicable)

Contract Number

23-601 A-2

SAP Number
4400010735 — Total Contract
4400025570 — CFS Aggregate

Christopher Carso

'(909) 388-0856

CLARE|MATRIX

Maft Walton

(310) 314-6200

July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027

$1,520,000

$0.00

$1,520,000

'$2,400,000

July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026

1018511000

N/A

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between San Bernardino County, hereinafter
called the County, and CLARE|MATRIX referenced above, hereinafter called Contractor.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 23-601 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and Contractor for Early Intervention, Outpatient Treatment, Intensive Outpatient
Treatment, and Recovery Services, which Contract first became effective July 1, 2023, the following changes

are hereby made and agreed to, effective July 1, 2025:

I ARTICLE V FUNDING, paragraph K and L are hereby amended to read as follows:

K. The maximum financial obligation under this contract shall not exceed $1,520,000 for the

contract term.

Page 1 0of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

Separately, the contract amendment amount of $800,000 shall increase the total additional
aggregate funding amount from $1,600,000 to $2,400,000 that may be applied (but not
necessarily ensured) for any client referred from San Bernardino County Children and Family
Services for fiscal years 2023-24, 2024-25, and 2025-26.

L. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 as set forth in Exhibit 1. All
previously approved schedules remain in effect.

il ARTICLE XX PERSONNEL, paragraph N is hereby replaced in its entirety and revised as follows:
N. Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment Il — Levine Act Campaign
Contribution Disclosure Senate Bill (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has
made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of
the submission of Contractor’s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this
Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under
Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions
of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for
12 months after the County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

M. ATTACHMENT V Campaign Contributions Disclosure (SB1439) is hereby replaced with Levine Act-
Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as SB 1439) as attached.

V. Exhibit | Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 are hereby added.

Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7TAASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

V. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party
whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CLARE|MATRIX
’ &M (Prin E@ﬁsﬁﬁ@&%}?f corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

- 7 sy | MATH NI TON

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors %ed signature - sign in blue ink)

Dated: MAR 15 il Name Matt Walton

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)

Titte  Executive Director/CEQO
(Print or Type)

Fated: 3/12/2025

Address 909 Pico Bivd,

Santa Monica, CA 90405

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
%o Legal Form Rﬁ'wgwea’for Contract Compliance wiowadidgproved by Department
Dawn. Martin »;l‘:“t.s,f:.r, puorgina, foduivka
Dawn i, ify County Counsel Michael Shin, Contracts Administrative Manager mka, Director
3/11/2025 3/14/2025
Date 3/11/2025 Date Date

Page 3of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

EXHIBIT |
SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
DEPARTHENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
Personnel Expense Detail
BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026
PROVIDER NAME: CLAREIMATRIX PREPARER: Rani Assad
FACILITY ADDRESS: 812 N. Euclid Ave. TITLE:
Ontario, CA 617862 DATE PREPARED: $2/2372024
PROVIDER NUKBER : (36XX) 38DY
Full Full Total %I/FTE Total Salaries.
s Tiame Time Fall Time of and Benefits
FoSNE Ths Annual Fringe Salaries & Total Charged to
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Coniract Services
Program Manager 3 71,200 | S 22754 |8 63,984 50.0% 3 46.902
Iaehavinrd Health Clinician H £§6314 | & 18.020 | & 74334 50.0% $ 37.167
Behavioral Health Clinician $ 53,000 | 8 18880 (5 77.880 50.0% 3 38,940
Counsalar § 472520 | § 15208 | & 82,728 50.0% $ 31,363
-Counselor ] 38405 | 3 12260 | § 50,805 50.0% § 25,347
Admissions and Intake Coordinator $ 45087 | § 14716 | § 60,703 51.0% 3 30,351
Administrative Coordinater 5 - s - 3 - 50.0% £ -
Administrative Assistant 5 3B88E | § 11,738 | 8 48424 50.0% $ 24212
Quafity Assurance $ 58387 | & 18677 | 8 77.044 10.09 $ 7704
Hiller 3 53000 |5 16060 | 5 6,080 10.0% $ 6,006
Evaluator ] 68000 | B 21,760 | $ 80,760 10.09% ] 8078
3 - % -
] - 5 .
$ - $ -
TOTAL
050
cosT : 258

Page 1 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

S BEARARDIS OOUNTY
DEFARTREEHT OF BERAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBETANCE YK TSR RECTAERY

SEHVCES - (AUTPANENE CORTRRLT
Bt P ks UR™ o i
PRt LA LAk BRATHY,

| Wk b iy W Rl

U U, ARy, beioatls, P, 4001, Pt oAb,

e

Fads L

i
Lom
.

(el Darta s Lancoaien Suppia

bxrmsrwisg Dasen

sis lorgees Sermiw Doas yeoitesy

8003 20 soivms Equipraant

1 0l DA e ke REREE

g and Pwmces: Spplin

&l

[

Brsd Tas aes winurans.

4 & jProgac kopies- nobagrg reswom birdam o2 arg SACH Eopies £oulrg eow Sace: ol e !

a2 n ks & padt

405 | e o acTems rinionanss ek sud Seaeryg o b gragn

| Oolins Roparss

[Prbcanm s Cage Badcas

38150 LR~ 173 il b
. ; |::—

R d Lane - LB02 Samnn 360 Irmomemwats

i et lrpn g Proer Y =5 T8 B= o 4
[ Tosam wat Limarmas .

3 S | SOk Usasing sew o oFomBn B
g Beesaring ane Cehe- Taang N i) e -

i 1% baaraa 11 - T e (D TR S
- L 0| P s e o i ot s tar s Pye purme o s ey e
[ )
[PhaTvsonake

[Ertemizon aod Ipon biwcse

am ;an:um_nu Lansalvwds sre cinks 8 asvaurn XTSRS

| Poacmorininy

A

[ OF & SREmeans ~ Venial

Rt & | abuis - Yasicles

| Adeeinraivs lodireor Caio

5

X <4 =2 T = val rirecy fam

2 THCE:

TOTAL SFIDUATIHNG EXFIRMARL

1riane

—

TOTAL EOMENDITURES

EXHIBIT I

Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

SAH BERMARDING SOUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVICRALHEAL ™

BUBSTANCE UEE DISORDER RECOVERY BERVICES - QUTPATEENT CONTRACT

SCHEDULE A - Proposed Budget
FERNOIX Juy 4 © Jurié
Contractor hwna [} JRX Prepaadby: _Kaor Awad
Facilily Address: 812 W Buiid &, T
Crkano, A 917682 Dabe Prapaned: 202375024
Prowicie Nuber (3o W0Y
FUNDHG SOURCE Drug MediCl | CaWORIG Youth EBack Gosnt CFS TOTAL
Bom Ireatmet ] —
Coal -WEVIRM G oim awe) [ TEi74 |8 . |® 5 4835 [ 8 4770 8 [XEE 149510
thﬂ&mtiémmam_nm 1@[ ] [} [ [X 55|
Ko e 3 52378 oools 000| 8 52 37|8 2RaT|s 52373
[Con Grow Courseing 5 Guwls : 5 PR I 1
LR o S o (15 i s P e ) [RE [] 15 T8 [
nterm Ha o $ $ 2378

Wiwvenve Qupatimt Treatrmst (10T}

- Courmeim 3
Unks of Serica {15 mirnte nerem )
Thoren Fake 3
[Cost —Greup Covmanng

B of Service {15 ennuto ncoementi
fnlerim Fala [

IE errerion Tndn_!l‘i H
- - sl C ous wing

TS OF Sar wom | 15 PRFRE 8 Framniaei)

[Re covery Carvices (K5
Cost -mmmﬂcwmﬁ

ks ¢ {15 mrRke noamenn)

hwrim Raw

|§l - Group Counse ling
Wee TFRE S FTremiat)

Wi Rato

Tow -Famiy Thwragy

Unis of Saron | 15 MIES Feramert)
nerm Fate

o - Raso very M onmoreg

TR of Serdon (15 mnge rarement]
earn Faw

o ve

;_ sloiejeoje e|lao|pb|e

Beslls
A5

bt
g
(=]
L

52373
3080 |5

b
Blaf2

© ncramend) 5 o

__ EFE
Cosl - Bl Case Ma nagesnent
0] {15 MRS NCrement)
Whoren A
Cost - [ e
Unis of Serdos | 15 mints rorenet)
e Hase

oo

T )

T

[T Y

Fysﬁm Consmp sl
ol

Uriibs o Gardon | 15 MTsR A FCram )
“Tresnm Haw

olel Llolelelolols

s of Gardce | 15 minRe reramant]

Irmeci! Ram

§ Qoo

S

Telai Cosls s

os

50.000] % [ETD

|Da%s of Bervice {15 mnum tnorement) |

T28[8
| 18|

169.788[%
342

955 %3k

* Bound Conts o ridaresd doie

| B W
WA AT

S des i i RO g f dF

PRAGEG M
Ken Simms

| san 16, 2025

FROVDER AU THORIED SHONATURE

Thelna lf‘é‘:{c.?u’c 5;

PANTED RAME

Thelma Rodriguez

DARE

|Jan 16, 2025

ot PR o

Whchiaet Soritr i Lien 16, 20K BEERET)

PR TR A

Michael Sweitzer

oavE

| Jan 16,2025

DEH FROGRAM MANAGER & DERIGNEE BN SSYRE

PRETED AW

DAYE

EXHIBIT |

Page 3 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS
ATTACHMENT V

S.‘\‘NVBERN.%RD]NE Levine Act —
‘éﬁffg--()l NI Campaigh Contribution Disclosure

{formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439}

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be required for the following:

= Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as reguired by law or County policy

= Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

+ Personal employment contracts

» Contracts under $50,000

« Contracts where no party receives financial compensation

« Confracts between two or more public agencies

» The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment o the agreement

« The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment o the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

s Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Shenff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Distict Attorney, Auditor-

Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (d) when the personfcompany’s agent lobbies in person, tesfifies in person or
otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in
a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. [If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlliing ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general pariner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of {2), “shared management and control" can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Page 1 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-384C-1527D68CAEAS

ATTACHMENT V

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. H a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

"

. Name of Contractor: CLAREIMATRIX

(]

Is the entity kisted in Question Mo.1 a nonprofit organization uader Intemal Revenue Code section 501{c){3)?

Yes X Ifyes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 No O

:.JJ

Name of Principal {i.e., CEG/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, f the individual actively supports the
matter and has a financial interest in the decision:

4. If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded {"closed corporation™), identify the major shareholder(s):

5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 {see
definitions above):

Company Name Relationship
N/A N/A

6. Name of agent{s) of Contractor:

Company Name Agent(s) Date Agent Retained
(if less than 12 months prior)

N/A N/A

NiA

7. Name of Subconfractor(s} (including Prncipal and Agent{s)} that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supporis the matter apd (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and {3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and/for Agent(s}:

NiA NIA N/A

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitied o the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name Individual{s) Name

N/A N/A

9. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board

Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 7AASEF5B-06BF-468A-984C-1527D680AEAS

ATTACHMENT V

of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-87

No X  if no, please skip Question No. 10.

Yes O I yes, please continue to complete this form.

10. Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer:

Mame of Contributor:

Date{s) of Contribution(s):

Amount{s):

Please add an additiona! sheei{s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Confract, Contractor cerfifies that the statements made herein are frue and cormect. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Page 3 of 3



